&

] UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
<> UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

PUBLIC FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IN SOUTH AFRICA: A
CONCEPTUAL APPROACH

by

Johan Jordaan

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree PHILOSOPHIAE
DOCTOR in Public Affairs
in the Faculty of Economic and Management Sciences
University of Pretoria

Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. D.J. Fourie

February 2013

[
© University of Pretoria



.4,

=

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Acknowledgements

My sincere thanks to my study leader and supervisor, Prof. David J. Fourie, for
professional guidance, patience, sharing of expertise and academic experience and

his honesty throughout this study.

To my family, for their continuous support, encouragement and motivation, my
sincere thanks and may this lead to future inspiration for our children in seeking their

goals towards success and fulfilment.



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"'V_
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

List of tables

List of figures

List of abbreviations
Abstract

CHAPTER 1: RESEARCH PROBLEM AND RESEARCH DESIGN

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7

1.8
1.9
1.10

CHAPTER 2: CONTEXTUALISATION OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

2.1
2.2

Introduction

Overview and contextualisation

Frame of reference

Obijective of the study and problem statement
Research design and methodology
Benefits, assumptions and limitations
Data collection

1.7.1 Books and journals

1.7.2 Reports

1.7.3 Conference papers

1.7.4 Policy documents

1.7.5 Other papers and memoranda
1.7.6 Internet sites

1.7.7 Speeches

1.7.8 Newspaper articles
Clarification of key concepts and terms
Structure of research

Conclusion

Introduction

Historic perspectives in the development of Public Administration

2.2.1 The pre-generation era
2.2.2 The Cameralists and the first-generation era

2.2.3 The second-generation era

PAGE

23

23
24
24
25
26



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

O lay

2.2.4 After World War 2 to the 1970s
2.2.5 New public administration and new public management
2.3 Theoretical constructs in Public Administration
2.3.1 Defining public administration
2.3.2 Approaches and schools of administrative theory
in Public Administration
2.3.2.1 The managerial approach
2.3.2.2 The political approach
2.3.2.3 The legal approach
2.3.2.4 Implications for Public Administration
2.4 The generic functions of public administration
2.4.1 Policy-making
2.4.2 Financing
2.4.3 Human resources
2.4.4 Organisation
2.4.5 Methods and procedures
2.4.6 Control over the administration
2.4.7 Management
2.5 Future trends in Public Administration
2.5.1 Emerging governance concepts
2.5.1.1 Characteristics of good governance
2.5.2 The emerging need for stewardship in public administration
2.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: THE ROLE AND FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT

3.1 Introduction
3.2 The ideological basis of the state
3.3 The economic problem of scarcity
3.3.1 Basic functions of an economic system
3.4 The European roots of modern public-sector economics
3.5 The nature and functions of public services
3.6 Classification of services
3.6.1 The concept of necessity
3.6.2 The state as regulator
3.6.3 The state as enabler

3.6.4 Performance reality

27
27
30
31

32
32
34
34
35
36
37
39
40
41
41
42
42
43
44
46
48
51

53

53
53
55
56
57
62
64
65
66
66
67



3.7
3.8

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

."‘v_
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
4

The new role of the state

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
FUNCTIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

The environmental context

Multi national organisations in the international environment
4.3.1 The World Bank

4.3.2 The International Monetary Fund

4.3.3 The Group of Eight

4.3.4 The European Union

4.3.5 The Commonwealth of Nations

4.3.6 The Non-Aligned Movement

4.3.7 The World Trade Organisation

4.3.8 The United Nations Development Programme

4.3.9 The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

4.3.10 The United Nations Economic Commission for Africa
4.3.11 Summary of International Organisations
African regional scenario
4.4.1 Economic environment
4.4.2 Development environment
4.4.3 Regional Organisations
4.4.3.1 The Africa Commission
4.4.3.2 The African Union
4.4.3.3 The New Partnership for Africa’s Development
4.4.3.4 The Economic Commission for Africa
4.4.3.5 The Southern African Development Community
4.4.3.6 The Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa
4.4.4 The challenges facing sub-Saharan Africa
The South African internal environment
45.1 State of development and growth in South Africa
4.5.2 Performance indicators and current realities
4.5.2.1 Economic indicators
4.5.2.2 Income distribution
4.5.2.3 Unemployment and poverty

\

68
73

75

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
82
83
83

84
85
85
86
87
88
89
89
90
92
92
93
93
94
96
96
97
08
08



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

()-8

4.5.2.4 HIV/Aids in South Africa 98
4.5.2.5 Education 99
4.5.2.6 Crime and security indicators 99
4.5.2.7 International relations 99
4.5.2.8 Governance 100
4.5.3 National development Initiatives since 1994 100
4.5.4 Functional arrangements in the South African Government 102
4.5.4.1 National Government 102
4.5.4.2 Provincial government 104
4.5.4.3 Local government 104
4.5.4.4 Inter governmental relations and co-operative governance 105
4.5.5 Political oversight 106
4.5.5.1 The Auditor-General 106
4.5.5.2 The Financial and Fiscal Commission 107
4.5.5.3 The Public Service Commission 107
4.5.5.4 Parliamentary committees 108

4.5.5.5 Management capacity in the South African Government 109
4.6 Conclusion 110

CHAPTER 5: INTERNATIONAL REFORM INITIATIVES IN GOVERNMENT

FINANCES AND PUBLIC FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 112
5.1 Introduction 112
5.2 An overview of public financial management 112
5.2.1 Components of public financial management 115
5.2.2 The budget process 116
5.3 The background and evolution public financial management reforms 119

54 Theoretical models and approaches to public financial management

reform 120
5.4.1 New public (financial) management 120
5.4.2 Concepts related to financial performance management 121

5.4.3 Financial performance management challenges in public

administration 124
5.4.4 A fundamental approach to public finance basics 126
5.4.5 The public expenditure management approach 127

5.4.6 Strengthened approach to public financial management

reform 130

vi



5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8
5.9

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

."‘v_
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
4

5.4.6.1 Budget comprehensiveness and transparency
5.4.6.2 Policy-based budgeting
5.4.6.3 Predictability and control in budget execution
5.4.6.4 Accounting and reporting
5.4.6.5 External audit and legislative scrutiny
Crosscutting issues
Public financial management reform — putting the theory into practice
Capacity development
5.7.1 Management
5.7.2 Resources
5.7.3 Institutional framework
5.7.4 Support structures
Service delivery and public financial management reform

Conclusion

CHAPTER 6: APPROACHES, TOOLS AND TECHNIQUES FOR PUBLIC
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN SOUTH AFRICA

6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4

6.5

Introduction

Service delivery and the provisioning of an enabling environment

6.2.1 Constitutional arrangements for financial performance
management

6.2.2 White paper on the transformation of the public service,
1995 and 1997

6.2.3 Public Service Regulations (Government Notice No. R.1 of
5 January 2001 as amended)

6.2.4 Effective service delivery as the ultimate aim of performance
management

Value for money in service delivery: a conceptual framework

Law and policy regulating public financial management

6.4.1 Public Finance Management Act (1/1999)

6.4.2 Treasury Regulations

Management implications of responsibility and accountability for financial

performance management
6.5.1 Accounting officers
6.5.2 Capacity for financial performance management

6.5.2.1 Public financial management transformation

Vii

131
132
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
141
142
143
144

146

146
147

147

149

151

152
155
158
159
160

161
162
163
163



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

()-8

6.5.2.2 Tactical level programme management capacity 167
6.5.2.3 Operational level responsibility managers 169
6.5.2.4 Performance based budgeting 170
6.6 Financial performance management and oversight 172

6.7 Government reform process and description of recent and on going
reforms 175
6.8 Public expenditure and financial accountability assessment 176
6.8.1 The concurrent role of the central government with the

provincial governments 177

6.8.2 The implementation of transverse computerised systems 178

6.8.3 Aggregate fiscal discipline 178

6.8.4 Strategic allocation of resources 179

6.9 Reinforcing “performance” in public financial management 180
6.10 Conclusion 181

CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSION: A CONCEPTUAL MODEL FOR PUBLIC

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 182
7.1 Introduction 182
7.2 A conceptual model for public financial performance management 188
7.3 Conclusion 203
References 206
Books 206
Reports, Journals and Presentation Papers 210
Internet Resources 223

viii



Table 2.1;
Table 2.2:

Table 3.1:
Table 5.7:

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

."‘v_
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
4

LIST OF TABLES

From the bureaucratic to the post-bureaucratic organisation
Functional dimensions of governance and their institutional
arenas

Public-sector roles in corporate social responsibility

Public financial management capacity assessment

Table 6.1: Overall financial scores

Table 6.2: Status index and improvement Index

Table 6.3: Public financial management processes in South Africa

Table 6.4: Public financial management transformation in South Africa

Table 6.5: The changing role of operational and financial managers

Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 5.1:
Figure 5.2:
Figure 5.3:
Figure 5.4:
Figure 5.5:
Figure 5.6:

Figure 6.1:
Figure 6.2:

Figure 7.1:
Figure 7.2:
Figure 7.3:

LIST OF FIGURES

The public policy-making process

The stewardship model

The triple bottom line

Basic elements of the future role of government

South Africa in brief

Map of South Africa’s provinces

The multiplicity of PFM role players and PFM relationships
The budget process

The budget process relations

Getting the basics right

The PEM paradigm shift

Linking policy, planning and budgeting in the planning and
resource management cycle

Planning levels

The stewardship model in the domain of financial performance
management and oversight

Management effectiveness to accountability

The inverted hierarchy

The expanded inverted hierarchy

29

46

70

140
153
153
156
164
166

38
50
64
72
95
95
114
117
118
126
129

132
168

174
190
200
202



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

O lay

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AfDB African Development Bank

Aids acquired immune deficiency syndrome

AG Auditor-General

AsgiSA Accelerated and Shared Growth Initiative for South Africa

AU African Union

AusAID Australian Agency for International Development

BAS Basic Accounting System

CABRI Collaborative Africa Budget Reform Initiative

CMTP Consolidated Municipal Transformation Programme

COFOG United Nations Classification of the Functions of Government

COMESA Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa

CPI consumer price index

CPI corruption perception index

DFID Department for International Development (UK)

DG Director-General

DORA Division of Revenue Act

ESAAAG Eastern and Southern African Association of Accountant
Generals

G8 Group of Eight (Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, the
United Kingdom, the United States and Russia)

GFS Government Finance Statistics

GPFS General purpose financial statements

GRAP Generally recognised accounting practice

GTZ German Technical Corporation

IBP International Budget Project

IFMS Integrated financial management system

IMF International Monetary Fund

IPSAS International public sector accounting standards

MFMA Municipal Finance Management Act (56/1993)

MTBPS Medium-term budget policy statement

MTEC Medium-term expenditure committee

MTEF Medium-term expenditure framework

MTSF Meduim-term strategic framework

NEPAD New Partnership for Africa's Development

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development



PEFA
PEM
PEMPAL
PETS
PFM
PFMA
PFMRP
PPBS
PSAM
SA
SADC
SAl
SARB
SARS
SCOPA
SEF
SIGMA
UN
UNAIDS
UNCTAD
UNDP
UNECA
UNEP
UNESCO

UNFCCC
UNFPA
UNGASS

UNHCR
UNHSP
UNICEF
UNODC
UNPAN
UNSD
USAID

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

O lay

public expenditure and financial accountability

public expenditure management

Public expenditure management peer assisted learning
Public expenditure tracking surveys

Public financial management

Public Finance Management Act (1/1999)

Public financial management reform programme
Planning programme budgeting system

Public service accountability monitor

South Africa

Southern African Development Community

Supreme audit institutions

South African Reserve Bank

South African Revenue Service

Standing Committee on Public Accounts

Sector expenditure frameworks

Support for Improvement in Governance and Management
United Nations

Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/Aids

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development
United Nations Development Programme

United Nations Economic Commission for Africa
United Nations Environment Programme

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organisation

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change
United Nations Fund for Population Activities

United Nations General Assembly Special Session on
HIV/Aids

United Nations High Commission for Refugees

United Nations Human Settlements Programme

United Nations Children's Fund

United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime

United Nations Public Administration Network

United Nations Statistics Division

United States Agency for International Development

Xi



-

_“"_
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

E.i UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
et

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ABSTRACT

The South African Government’s service delivery initiatives do not guarantee quality
of life for all citizens of South Africa. An active challenge faced by researchers and
practitioners, who do not have adequate solutions available, is based on the fact that
government departments are not able to say what they have achieved; only what
they have done. The aim of this study was to develop a conceptual approach or
framework for public financial performance management, which will pave the way for
operational and line managers in public financial management towards world-class

performance with specific reference to effectiveness and service delivery outcomes.

The contextualisation of public administration highlights the scientific foundations of
public administration and the continuous development of administrative theories and
growing administrative thought within the discipline of Public Administration. The
development of public administration proves to be dynamic with the emphasis on
future trends and emerging concepts of public management and good governance
and the need for more efficient and effective service delivery. The state's role has
changed from hands-on management and direct delivery of goods and services to
the facilitation of an enabling environment, which provides a framework for private
sector participation. Successful development programmes hinge on the effective
economic policies, good governance and financial performance management of the
facilitator. Due to the fragmentation of policy responsibility in society, the traditional
mechanisms of governmental control are no longer workable, or even appropriate.
Control is giving way to interaction and involvement with critical implications for the
operational manager’s ability to manage, but still to be accountable. The future role of
government will be based on governance and stewardship, which can create an

enabling environment for all its citizens to enjoy a good life.

Derived from an analysis of the public administration environment, the magnitude of
the challenges and the tasks facing African countries, African governments and other
stakeholders, especially the international community, must establish capacity to deal
with a dynamic and changing environment. A systematic and holistic approach will be
needed for the implementation of policy in order to become more effective and
responsive to the needs of society. The role of governance as the ideal platform
allows for an interactive relationship between the public financial management
system and the budget process to be facilitated by various role players in different

relationships. Interaction is based on the concept of getting the basics right and is

Xii



O lay

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

also aligned with the public financial management system as a series of realistic
platforms to accommodate the multiple role players. The result is a financial system
that provides the opportunity for financial performance management and effective

and optimal budget outcomes.

A high-performing public-sector organisation is results-driven with a sound public
financial management system, which allows the government to make the best use of
all available resources. This type of organisation will meet the quest to efficiently and
effectively utilise public resources to meet the needs of the community in an
equitable manner. Public financial performance management must be viewed as the
next logical evolution of the field of public management. Public financial performance
management must be viewed as an essential component of successful management.
This is cultural, operational and human resource management change. The transition
will require recognition that rationality is the underlying force of performance

management.

The development of public financial performance management capacity is a means
and not an end in itself; it is an integral part of the overall development agenda.
Consequently, a capacity development strategy must be based on a broader vision of
improved financial performance management and increasing organisational
effectiveness leading to good governance. While country ownership is critical, the
capacity development efforts have to be tailored to match the existing human
resources, institutions, legal system, as well as the administrative and political
culture. The drive for capacity development should transcend the mode by which it is
to be delivered.

Key words:

Public Administration; public financial management; public financial performance

management; role of the state; good governance; efficiency and effectiveness.

Xiii



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	List of tables
	List of figures
	List of abbreviations
	Abstract
	Key words

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	References

