

PUBLIC FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IN SOUTH AFRICA: A CONCEPTUAL APPROACH

by

Johan Jordaan

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree PHILOSOPHIAE

DOCTOR in Public Affairs

in the Faculty of Economic and Management Sciences

University of Pretoria

Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. D.J. Fourie

February 2013



Acknowledgements

My sincere thanks to my study leader and supervisor, Prof. David J. Fourie, for professional guidance, patience, sharing of expertise and academic experience and his honesty throughout this study.

To my family, for their continuous support, encouragement and motivation, my sincere thanks and may this lead to future inspiration for our children in seeking their goals towards success and fulfilment.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
Ackno	owledge	ments	ii
List o	f tables		ix
List o	f figures		ix
List o	f abbrev	riations	X
Abstr	act		xii
CHAI	PTER 1:	RESEARCH PROBLEM AND RESEARCH DESIGN	1
1.1	Introd	uction	1
1.2	Overv	iew and contextualisation	2
1.3	Frame	e of reference	5
1.4	Objec	tive of the study and problem statement	7
1.5	Resea	arch design and methodology	9
1.6	Benef	its, assumptions and limitations	10
1.7	Data o	collection	11
	1.7.1	Books and journals	11
	1.7.2	Reports	12
	1.7.3	Conference papers	12
	1.7.4	Policy documents	12
	1.7.5	Other papers and memoranda	12
	1.7.6	Internet sites	13
	1.7.7	Speeches	13
	1.7.8	Newspaper articles	13
1.8	Clarifi	cation of key concepts and terms	13
1.9	Struct	ure of research	19
1.10	Concl	usion	21
CHAI	PTER 2:	CONTEXTUALISATION OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	23
2.1	Introd	uction	23
2.2	Histor	ic perspectives in the development of Public Administration	24
	2.2.1	The pre-generation era	24
	2.2.2	The Cameralists and the first-generation era	25
	2.2.3	The second-generation era	26



	2.2.4	After World War 2 to the 1970s	27
	2.2.5	New public administration and new public management	27
2.3	Theor	etical constructs in Public Administration	30
	2.3.1	Defining public administration	31
	2.3.2	Approaches and schools of administrative theory	
		in Public Administration	32
		2.3.2.1 The managerial approach	32
		2.3.2.2 The political approach	34
		2.3.2.3 The legal approach	34
		2.3.2.4 Implications for Public Administration	35
2.4	The g	eneric functions of public administration	36
	2.4.1	Policy-making	37
	2.4.2	Financing	39
	2.4.3	Human resources	40
	2.4.4	Organisation	41
	2.4.5	Methods and procedures	41
	2.4.6	Control over the administration	42
	2.4.7	Management	42
2.5	Future	e trends in Public Administration	43
	2.5.1	Emerging governance concepts	44
		2.5.1.1 Characteristics of good governance	46
	2.5.2	The emerging need for stewardship in public administration	48
2.6	Concl	usion	51
СНА	PTER 3:	THE ROLE AND FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT	53
3.1	Introd	uction	53
3.2	The id	leological basis of the state	53
3.3	The economic problem of scarcity		55
	3.3.1	Basic functions of an economic system	56
3.4	The E	uropean roots of modern public-sector economics	57
3.5	The na	nature and functions of public services	
3.6	Classification of services		64
	3.6.1	The concept of necessity	65
	3.6.2	The state as regulator	66
	3.6.3	The state as enabler	66
	3.6.4	Performance reality	67



3.7	The ne	ew role of the state	68	
3.8	Conclu	usion	73	
_		THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION		
FUNC	CTIONS		75	
4.4			7.	
4.1	Introdu		75 70	
4.2		nvironmental context	76	
4.3	4.3.1	national organisations in the international environment	77 70	
	_	The World Bank The International Manatary Fund	78 79	
		The International Monetary Fund The Group of Eight	80	
		The European Union	81	
	4.3.5	The Commonwealth of Nations	82	
	4.3.6	The Non-Aligned Movement	82	
	4.3.7	y	83	
	4.3.8	The United Nations Development Programme	83	
	4.3.9	·	84	
		The United Nations Economic Commission for Africa	84	
	4.3.11	Summary of International Organisations	85	
4.4	Africar	n regional scenario	85	
	4.4.1	Economic environment	86	
	4.4.2	Development environment	87	
	4.4.3	Regional Organisations	88	
		4.4.3.1 The Africa Commission	89	
		4.4.3.2 The African Union	89	
		4.4.3.3 The New Partnership for Africa's Development	90	
		4.4.3.4 The Economic Commission for Africa	92	
		4.4.3.5 The Southern African Development Community	92	
		4.4.3.6 The Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa	93	
	4.4.4	The challenges facing sub-Saharan Africa	93	
4.5	The S	The South African internal environment		
	4.5.1	State of development and growth in South Africa	96	
	4.5.2	Performance indicators and current realities	96	
		4.5.2.1 Economic indicators	97	
		4.5.2.2 Income distribution	98	
		4.5.2.3 Unemployment and poverty	98	



		4.5.2.4 HIV/Aids in South Africa	98
		4.5.2.5 Education	99
		4.5.2.6 Crime and security indicators	99
		4.5.2.7 International relations	99
		4.5.2.8 Governance	100
	4.5.3	National development Initiatives since 1994	100
	4.5.4	Functional arrangements in the South African Government	102
		4.5.4.1 National Government	102
		4.5.4.2 Provincial government	104
		4.5.4.3 Local government	104
		4.5.4.4 Inter governmental relations and co-operative governance	105
	4.5.5	Political oversight	106
		4.5.5.1 The Auditor-General	106
		4.5.5.2 The Financial and Fiscal Commission	107
		4.5.5.3 The Public Service Commission	107
		4.5.5.4 Parliamentary committees	108
		4.5.5.5 Management capacity in the South African Government	109
4.6	Conclu	usion	110
		INTERNATIONAL REFORM INITIATIVES IN GOVERNMENT	
FINAN	ICES A	ND PUBLIC FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT	112
5.1	Introdu	uction	112
5.2	An ove	erview of public financial management	112
	5.2.1	Components of public financial management	115
	5.2.2	The budget process	116
5.3	The ba	ackground and evolution public financial management reforms	119
5.4	Theore	etical models and approaches to public financial management	
	reform		120
	5.4.1	New public (financial) management	120
	5.4.2	Concepts related to financial performance management	121
	5.4.3	Financial performance management challenges in public	
		administration	124
	5.4.4	A fundamental approach to public finance basics	126
	5.4.5	The public expenditure management approach	127
	5.4.6	Strengthened approach to public financial management	
		reform	130



		5.4.6.1 Budget comprehensiveness and transparency	131		
		5.4.6.2 Policy-based budgeting	132		
		5.4.6.3 Predictability and control in budget execution	134		
		5.4.6.4 Accounting and reporting	135		
		5.4.6.5 External audit and legislative scrutiny	136		
5.5	Cross	cutting issues	137		
5.6	Public	financial management reform – putting the theory into practice	138		
5.7	Capad	city development	139		
	5.7.1	Management	140		
	5.7.2	Resources	141		
	5.7.3	Institutional framework	141		
	5.7.4	Support structures	142		
5.8	Servic	ce delivery and public financial management reform	143		
5.9	Concl	usion	144		
CHAI	PTER 6:	APPROACHES, TOOLS AND TECHNIQUES FOR PUBLIC			
FINA	NCIAL I	MANAGEMENT IN SOUTH AFRICA	146		
6.1	Introd	uction	146		
6.2	Servic	ce delivery and the provisioning of an enabling environment	147		
	6.2.1	Constitutional arrangements for financial performance			
		management	147		
	6.2.2	White paper on the transformation of the public service,			
		1995 and 1997	149		
	6.2.3	Public Service Regulations (Government Notice No. R.1 of			
		5 January 2001 as amended)	151		
	6.2.4	Effective service delivery as the ultimate aim of performance			
		management	152		
6.3	Value	for money in service delivery: a conceptual framework	155		
6.4	Law a	nd policy regulating public financial management	158		
	6.4.1	Public Finance Management Act (1/1999)	159		
	6.4.2	Treasury Regulations	160		
6.5	Management implications of responsibility and accountability for financial				
	perfor	mance management	161		
	6.5.1	Accounting officers	162		
	6.5.2	Capacity for financial performance management	163		
		6.5.2.1 Public financial management transformation	163		



		6.5.2.2 Tactical level programme management capacity	107
		6.5.2.3 Operational level responsibility managers	169
		6.5.2.4 Performance based budgeting	170
6.6	Finan	cial performance management and oversight	172
6.7			
	reform	ns	175
6.8	Public expenditure and financial accountability assessment		
	6.8.1	The concurrent role of the central government with the	
		provincial governments	177
	6.8.2	The implementation of transverse computerised systems	178
	6.8.3	Aggregate fiscal discipline	178
	6.8.4	Strategic allocation of resources	179
6.9	Reinfo	orcing "performance" in public financial management	180
6.10	Concl	usion	181
CHAF	PTER 7:	CONCLUSION: A CONCEPTUAL MODEL FOR PUBLIC	
FINA	NCIAL I	PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT	182
7.1	Introd	uction	182
7.2	A con	ceptual model for public financial performance management	188
7.3	Concl	usion	203
Refer	ences		206
Books	3ooks		
Reports, Journals and Presentation Papers			210
Intern	ternet Resources		



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: From the bureaucratic to the post-bureaucratic organisation	29
Table 2.2: Functional dimensions of governance and their institutional	
arenas	46
Table 3.1: Public-sector roles in corporate social responsibility	70
Table 5.7: Public financial management capacity assessment	140
Table 6.1: Overall financial scores	153
Table 6.2: Status index and improvement Index	153
Table 6.3: Public financial management processes in South Africa	156
Table 6.4: Public financial management transformation in South Africa	164
Table 6.5: The changing role of operational and financial managers	166
LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 2.1: The public policy-making process	38
Figure 2.2: The stewardship model	50
Figure 3.1: The triple bottom line	64
Figure 3.2: Basic elements of the future role of government	72
Figure 4.1: South Africa in brief	95
Figure 4.2: Map of South Africa's provinces	95
Figure 5.1: The multiplicity of PFM role players and PFM relationships	114
Figure 5.2: The budget process	117
Figure 5.3: The budget process relations	118
Figure 5.4: Getting the basics right	126
Figure 5.5: The PEM paradigm shift	129
Figure 5.6: Linking policy, planning and budgeting in the planning and	
resource management cycle	132
Figure 6.1: Planning levels	168
Figure 6.2: The stewardship model in the domain of financial performance	
management and oversight	174
Figure 7.1: Management effectiveness to accountability	190
Figure 7.2: The inverted hierarchy	200
Figure 7.3: The expanded inverted hierarchy	202



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AfDB African Development Bank

Aids acquired immune deficiency syndrome

AG Auditor-General

AsgiSA Accelerated and Shared Growth Initiative for South Africa

AU African Union

AusAID Australian Agency for International Development

BAS Basic Accounting System

CABRI Collaborative Africa Budget Reform Initiative

CMTP Consolidated Municipal Transformation Programme

COFOG United Nations Classification of the Functions of Government

COMESA Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa

CPI consumer price index

CPI corruption perception index

DFID Department for International Development (UK)

DG Director-General

DORA Division of Revenue Act

ESAAAG Eastern and Southern African Association of Accountant

Generals

G8 Group of Eight (Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, the

United Kingdom, the United States and Russia)

GFS Government Finance Statistics

GPFS General purpose financial statements

GRAP Generally recognised accounting practice

GTZ German Technical Corporation

IBP International Budget Project

IFMS Integrated financial management system

IMF International Monetary Fund

IPSAS International public sector accounting standards
MFMA Municipal Finance Management Act (56/1993)

MTBPS Medium-term budget policy statement
MTEC Medium-term expenditure committee
MTEF Medium-term expenditure framework
MTSF Meduim-term strategic framework

NEPAD New Partnership for Africa's Development

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development



PEFA public expenditure and financial accountability

PEM public expenditure management

PEMPAL Public expenditure management peer assisted learning

PETS Public expenditure tracking surveys

PFM Public financial management

PFMA Public Finance Management Act (1/1999)

PFMRP Public financial management reform programme

PPBS Planning programme budgeting system
PSAM Public service accountability monitor

1 United Service accountage

SA South Africa

SADC Southern African Development Community

SAI Supreme audit institutions

SARB South African Reserve Bank

SARS South African Revenue Service

SCOPA Standing Committee on Public Accounts

SEF Sector expenditure frameworks

SIGMA Support for Improvement in Governance and Management

UN United Nations

UNAIDS Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/Aids

UNCTAD United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNECA United Nations Economic Commission for Africa

UNEP United Nations Environment Programme

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural

Organisation

UNFCCC United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change

UNFPA United Nations Fund for Population Activities

UNGASS United Nations General Assembly Special Session on

HIV/Aids

UNHCR United Nations High Commission for Refugees
UNHSP United Nations Human Settlements Programme

UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund

UNODC United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime
UNPAN United Nations Public Administration Network

UNSD United Nations Statistics Division

USAID United States Agency for International Development



ABSTRACT

The South African Government's service delivery initiatives do not guarantee quality of life for all citizens of South Africa. An active challenge faced by researchers and practitioners, who do not have adequate solutions available, is based on the fact that government departments are not able to say what they have achieved; only what they have done. The aim of this study was to develop a conceptual approach or framework for public financial performance management, which will pave the way for operational and line managers in public financial management towards world-class performance with specific reference to effectiveness and service delivery outcomes.

The contextualisation of public administration highlights the scientific foundations of public administration and the continuous development of administrative theories and growing administrative thought within the discipline of Public Administration. The development of public administration proves to be dynamic with the emphasis on future trends and emerging concepts of public management and good governance and the need for more efficient and effective service delivery. The state's role has changed from hands-on management and direct delivery of goods and services to the facilitation of an enabling environment, which provides a framework for private sector participation. Successful development programmes hinge on the effective economic policies, good governance and financial performance management of the facilitator. Due to the fragmentation of policy responsibility in society, the traditional mechanisms of governmental control are no longer workable, or even appropriate. Control is giving way to interaction and involvement with critical implications for the operational manager's ability to manage, but still to be accountable. The future role of government will be based on governance and stewardship, which can create an enabling environment for all its citizens to enjoy a good life.

Derived from an analysis of the public administration environment, the magnitude of the challenges and the tasks facing African countries, African governments and other stakeholders, especially the international community, must establish capacity to deal with a dynamic and changing environment. A systematic and holistic approach will be needed for the implementation of policy in order to become more effective and responsive to the needs of society. The role of governance as the ideal platform allows for an interactive relationship between the public financial management system and the budget process to be facilitated by various role players in different relationships. Interaction is based on the concept of getting the basics right and is



also aligned with the public financial management system as a series of realistic platforms to accommodate the multiple role players. The result is a financial system that provides the opportunity for financial performance management and effective and optimal budget outcomes.

A high-performing public-sector organisation is results-driven with a sound public financial management system, which allows the government to make the best use of all available resources. This type of organisation will meet the quest to efficiently and effectively utilise public resources to meet the needs of the community in an equitable manner. Public financial performance management must be viewed as the next logical evolution of the field of public management. Public financial performance management must be viewed as an essential component of successful management. This is cultural, operational and human resource management change. The transition will require recognition that rationality is the underlying force of performance management.

The development of public financial performance management capacity is a means and not an end in itself; it is an integral part of the overall development agenda. Consequently, a capacity development strategy must be based on a broader vision of improved financial performance management and increasing organisational effectiveness leading to good governance. While country ownership is critical, the capacity development efforts have to be tailored to match the existing human resources, institutions, legal system, as well as the administrative and political culture. The drive for capacity development should transcend the mode by which it is to be delivered.

Key words:

Public Administration; public financial management; public financial performance management; role of the state; good governance; efficiency and effectiveness.